(e) Until such time as the salary of the Town Administrator is otherwise established, and to 

provide a range within which candidates can initially be recruited, the salary range for the 
office is hereby determined to be not less than forty-five (45,000) thousand nor more than 
fifty five thousand (55,000) dollars per year. 

(f) A special election for the purpose of increasing the number of members of the Board of 

Selectmen from three (3) to five (5) shall be held on the third Monday in September in the 
year in which this charter is adopted. Candidates shall be nominated and the election shall be